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TRANSMITTAL November 29, 2002

G-R #385161
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
. Alqme
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding da COU‘]’%Z’: Former Chevron Asphalt Plant

Project Coordinator DE

Gettler-Ryan Inc. ¢1 8 2007
6747 Sierra Court, Suite JEnVironm o

Dublin, California 94568 "l Heapy,

Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

i~ b
T2y Uryind 7

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 November 19, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Semi-Annual - Event of October 19, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to December 12, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

¢¢c: Ms. Sosan Bugo, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Heatlth, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Ravi Arulananthum, RWQCB-5.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Nourse, Warcham Development Group, 1120 Nye Street, Suite 400, San Rafael, CA 94001
Mr, Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 17(, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/206265(100-1067)-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555



" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

November 19, 2002
G-R Job #385161

RE:  Second Semi-Annual Event of October 19, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Groundwater Elevation Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody docoment and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
W MM%
— 0P —

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

/7

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Groundwater Elevation Map
Tabhle 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Siertra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 84568 + (925) 5§51-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE {fr.) {(msl) () (ft) (gallons) {(ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph)
MW-1
04/26/85 10.67 - - - - - 99 - - 6.0 - -
00/11/87 10.67 - - - - - 63 - - . - -
07/07/88 10,67 - - - - <100 55 - - - - -
04/13/89 10.67 6.95 172 - - - - - . - - -
04/14/89 10.67 - - ~ - <5.000 34 <50 <5.0 <10 - -
07/31/89 10.67 4.95 5.72 - - 7.000 57 1.2 <0.2 1.6 - -
12/08/89 10.67 587 4.80 - - - 26 04 0.9 2.0 - .-
03/21/90 10.67 5.93 4.74 - - 3.500 120 9.0 3.0 30 . -
06/19/90 10.67 592 4.75 - - 2,700. 100 <03 <0.3 7.0 - -
09/20/90 10.67 5.60 5.07 - - - " - - - - -
09/21/90 10.67 - - - - 2,200 120 2.0 2.0 0.79 - -
12/28/90 10.67 5.76 491 - - 720 44 2.0 <0.5 2.0 - -
05/10/91 10.67 537 5.30 - - 530 47 2.0 0.5 8.0 - -
08/08/91 10.67 482 5.85 - - 1,400 37 8.3 37 12 - -
11127191 10.67 5.54 5.13 - - 840 16 7.) 45 n - -
01/29/92 10.67 5.85 4.82 - - 350 18 9.3 3.7 7.7 . -
03/26/92 10.67 6.35 432 - - 420° 19 22 12 4.0 - -
07/23/92 10.67 5.25 542 - - 4,000° 50 82 40 160 - -
10428792 10.67 5.11 5.56 - - 980 36 6.7 1.0 10 - .
05/04/93 10.67 437 6.30 - - 650 9.4 24 1.2 45 - -
01/05/94 10.67  INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-2
04/26/85 13.78 - - - - - <10 - - - - -
09/11/87 13.78 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/07/88 13.78 - - - - <100 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 13.78 1.16 2,62 - - - - - - N - B
04/14/89 13.78 - - - - <100 <02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.4 - -
07/31/89 - 13.78 9.15 4.63 - - <100 <02 <1.0 <0.2 <0.4 - -

206265 (100-1067).xls/4385161

As of 10/19/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {msl) () g} (gallons) (oph) (pph) (pph) (pph} (pph) (pph) (pph)
MW-2 (cont)
12/08/8% 13.78 7.80 5.98 - - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 13.78 7.93 5.85 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 13.78 7.83 5.95 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 13.78 6.92 6.86 -- - -- - - - - - -
09/21/90 13.78 - . - - <50 <l.5 <1.§ <l.5 <d.5 - --
12/28/90 13.78 7.44 6.34 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
05/10/91 13.78 7.82 5.96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
08/08/91 13.78 6.12 7.66 - - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.3% <0.5 - -
11/27/91 13,78 5.74 8.04 - - <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 13.78 7.77 6.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 13.78 7.68 6.10 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
07/23/92 13.78 6.39 7.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 0.8 - --
10/28/92 13.78 6.27 7.51 - - 55 13 6.9 11 5.1 - -
05/04/93 1378  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 1378 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/24/94 13.78  DRY - - - - - - - - - -
04/19/95 13.78 11.28 2.51 0.01 - - - - - - - ”
ABANDONED
MW-2A
11/06/95 12.45 7.94 4.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 12.45 8.35 4.10 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 12.45 7.13 532 - - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04722197 12.45 8.50 3.95 - - <50 0.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 12.45 7.77 4,68 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 12.45 8.91 3.54 - - 96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

As of 10/19/02
206265 (100-1067).x1s/4385 161 2 £0 el




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTRE TOG
DATE ) (msl) ) ) (gallons) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb) {pph)
MW.2A (cont)
127198 12.45 7.31 514 -- -- 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.6 441207 --
04/15/99 12.45 9.83 2.62 - - 116 0.609 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/99 12.45 7.28 5.07 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.3
04/26/85 .73 - - - - - <l N B . 3 B
09/11/87 11.73 - - - - - <05 . . . B B}
07/07/88 1173 - - . - <100 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 11.73 9.30 2,34 - -- - - -- - - - -
04/14/89 11.73 - - -- - <100 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <04 - 3,000,000
07/31/89 11.73 6,94 4.79 - - <100 <0.2 <10 <0.2 <0.4 - -
12/08/89 11.73 8.70 3.03 -- - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
03/21/90 1173 218 2.55 - -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -- -
D6/ 19790 11.73 8.97 2.76 - -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 -- -
05/20/90 11.73 7.30 4.43 - -- - - - - - - -
09/21/90 11.73 - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <013 <0.6 - .-
12/28/90 11.73 8.06 3.67 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
05/10/91 11.73 8.90 2.83 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 11.73 6.64 5.00 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/27/91 11.73 6.36 5.37 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
01/29/92 11.73 8.27 3.40 .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- -
03/26/92 11.72 9.63 2.10 - -- <350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -- -
07/23/92 11.73 7.13 4,60 - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/28/92 11.73 6.66 5.07 - -- 92 1.8 12 2.0 10 - -
05/04/93 11.73 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - -- - - - -- --
01/05/94 11.73 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - - -- -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

As of 10/19/02

206265 (100-1067).x1s/4#385161 3




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (1 00-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msl) () () (gallons) (pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph)
MW-4
04/26/85 - - - - - 3,100 <10 - - - _ -
09/11/87 - - - - - - <0.5 - - - - -
07/07/88 - - - - - <100 5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 -- - 2.12 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/89 - - - - - 380" <0.5 <1.0 <L.0 <1.0 - <3.000,000
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-5 _
04/26/85 . - - - - - 1,600 <100 - - - . -
097114187 - - - - - - <10 — - - - -
07/07/88 - - - ’ - - <100 <5.0 - _ - - - -
04/13/89 - - 2.79 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/89 - - - - - 4,300 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <L - <3,000,000
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.6
04/26/85 - - - - - 580 <100 - - - - -
09/11/87 - - - - - - <10 - - - - .
07/07/88 - - - - - 8.000 <5.0 - - - - -
04/13/89 - - 1.90 - - . - - - - - -
04/14/89 - - - - - 3.300' <0.5 <10 <10 <1.0 -- <3,000,000
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '
MW.7
04/26/85 10.47 - - - - 700 ND - - - - -
09/11/87 10.47 - - - - - <10 - - - - -
07/07/38 1047 - - - - 17.000 <5.0 - - - - -
04713/89 10,47 8.57 1.90 - - - - - ” - - -

As of 10/19/02

206265 (100-1067).x1s/4#385161 4




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)

Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (i) (msl) ) ) (gallons) {oph) {pph) {pph) {pph) {pph) (pph) (eph)
MW.-7 {cont)
04/14/89 10.47 - - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <3,000,000
07/31/89 10.47 6.23 424 - - 160" <01 <0.5 <0.1 <02 - .
07731789 10.47 - - - - 100" <01 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - .
12/08/89 10.47 7.82 2,65 - - -~ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 10,47 7.7 2.76 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 0.6 - -
06/19/90 10.47 7.23 324 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 - -
09/20/90 10.47 5.90 4.57 - - - - - - - - -
09/21190 10.47 - - - - <50 1.5 <0.3 <0.3 <06 - .
12/28/90 10.47 7.35 312 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
05/10¢91 10.47 6.94 3.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 10.47 5.83 4.64 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11727/91 10.47 6.81 3.66 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 10.47 7.23 3.24 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
03/26/92 10.47 7.86 2,61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
07/23/92 10.47 6.28 4.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 10.47 6.08 439 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
05/04/93 1047  INACCESSIBLE - - - ~ - - - - -
01/05/94 1047  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 10.47 6.06 441 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/94 10.47 5.44 5.03 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/19/95 10.47 5.94 4.53 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/06/95 10,47 5.36 51 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
04/26/96 10,47 6.07 4.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 10.47 5.45 5.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/22/97 10.47 5.03% 4,54 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 --
10/16/97 10.47 6.05 442 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 10.47 6.05 4.42 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 10.47 5.66 4.8 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/15/99 10.47 6.07 4,40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/99 10.47 5.50 497 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <2.5 -
04/13/00 1047  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -

5 As of 10/19/02

206265 (100- 1067).x1s/4385161




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

206265 (100-1067).xIs#385161

SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT  REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (ms]) ) ) {gatlons}) {pph) {ppb) (pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb)
MW-7 (cont) _
LO/0S/00 1047 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - . - B
04/23/01 1047 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - . - - .
10/04/01 10.47  UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
04/01/02 1047  UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
10/19/02 1047 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - . . .
MW-§
04/26/85 10.46 - - . - . ND . 3 B B ~
09/11/87 10.46 - - . - . <10 - 3 B N 5
07/07/88 10.46 - - - - 20.000 <5.0 - N . N .
04/13/89 10.46 7.66 2.80 - - - - - - - - -
04/14/89 10,46 .- - . - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <3000 <3,000,000
07/31/89 10.46 476 5.70 - - <50 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - -
12/08/89 10.46 6.33 4.13 - - - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03721590 10.46 6.39 4,07 - = <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 10.46 6.21 425 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -
(19720190 10.46 547 4.99 - - - - - .- . - -
09/21/90 10.46 - - - - <50 6.0 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 10.46 6.07 4.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
05/10/91 10.46 6.33 4.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 10.46 493 5.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
1112791 10.46 5.87 459 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 10.46 5.16 5.30 " - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 10.46 6.87 3.59 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 07 - -
0712392 10.46 5.40 5.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/04/93 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -~ - -
01/05/94 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 10.46 4.87 5.59 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10124194 1046  TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -

6 As of 10/19402




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL 10/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G R T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msl) () (ft.) {gallons) {ppb) {pph) (prh) (ppb) {pph) (pph) (ppb)
MW.8 (cont)
04/19/95" 10.46 - - . - - - - - - .- -
11/06/95 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - ~ - - . .
04/26/96 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - _ - - . -
10/10/96 1046  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - - -
042297 10.46 4.67 5.79 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 .
10/16/97 10.46 5.14 532 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 10.46 491 5.55 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/27/98 10.46 449 5.97 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/15/99 10.46 521 5.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 .
11/04/99 10.46 404 6.42 - . <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-9
04/26/85 - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/t 1/87 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/07/38 - - - - - 400 - - - - - .
05/10/91  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-10
07/07/88 10.82 - - - - - <5.0 - - - B -
04/14/89 10.82 - - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <o . <3.000.000
07/31/89 10.82 - - - - <50 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <02 - -
12/08/89 10.82 - - - . - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 10.82 6.22 4.60 - - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 0.6 - -
06/19/90 10.82 5.93 4.89 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20190 10.82 5.05 5.77 - - - - N N N - a
09/21/90 10.82 - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <06 - B
12/28/90 10.82 5.83 499 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -

As of 10/19/02

206265 (100-1067).xIs/438516! 7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL Ty TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (ms!) (fr.) ) (gatlons) (pph) {ppb) {pph) (pph) {ppd) {zph) (ppb)
MW-16
0571091 10.82 5.02 5.80 - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
08/08/91 10.82 4.96 5.86 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1172791 10.82 5.43 5.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01129192 10.82 5.38 544 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 10,82 5.86 4.96 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
07/23/92 10.82 5.02 5.80 - - . <50 <0.5 1.8 0.5 1.9 - -
10/28/92 10.82 4.76 6.06 - - <50 0.6 0.7 <0.5 1.2 - -
05/04/93 10.82  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 10.82 490 592 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
05/13/94 10.82 573 5.09 - - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 - -
10/24/94 10.82 4,58 6.24 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 10.82 5.56 5.26 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/06/95 10.82 4.57 6.25 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 10.82  INACCESSIBLE - - .- - - - - - -
10/10/96 10.82 4.72 6.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 34/<5.0F -
04/22/97 10.82 5.32 5.50 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 10.82 5.74 508 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34 -
05/04/98 10.82 5.81 5.0 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10727198 10.82 5.30 5.52 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/15/99 10.82 6.27 455 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 9.45 -
11/04/99 10.82 4.61 6.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '
MW-11
07/07/88 11.38 - - - - - <5.0 - - - - -
04/14/89 11.38 - - - - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <3000 -
07/31/89 11.38 - - - - <100 <12 <0.2 <(.2 <0.2 -- -
12/08/89 11.38 - - . - - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 11.38 6.56 482 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 11.38 6.24 5.14 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -

As of 10/19/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH

WELL 1y TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msi) ) [({3)] {gallons) (pph) (pph) {pph) {(pph) (ppk) {pph) (pph)
MW-11 (cont)

0972090 11.38 5.27 6.11 - - - . - - - . -
09/21/90 11.38 - - - - <50 <023 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 11.38 6.22 5.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 11.38 1.55 7.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 11.38 5.06 6.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/27/91 11.38 5.71 567 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 11.38 5.55 5.83 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 - -
03/26/92 1.38 7.29 4.09 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 11.38 5.19 6.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 11.38 4.87 6.51 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/04/93 11.38  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 1138  INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 11.38 5.71 567 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/04 11.38 4.59 6.79 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{)L5 - -
04119095 11.38 5.69 5.69 - - 58° 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
11/06/95 11.38  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04126196 11.33  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 1138  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -~ - -
0422197 11.38 5.44 5.04 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 11.38 5.90 5.48 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | ai -
05/04/98 11.38 5.86 5.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/27/98 11.38 5.23 6.15 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 121<2.0° -
04/15/99 11.38 6.38 5.00 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/99 11.38 4.69 6.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 9.88 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-12

07/07/88 13.03 - - - - <100 <5.0 - - - - -
014714/89 13.02 . - . - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <i.0 - <3.000,000
07/31/89 13.03 - - - - <100 <0.1 <0.5 <0.1 <0.2 - -

9 As of 10/19/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH

WELL I/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (fr.) (msh) {ft.) (ft.) {gatlons) - (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph) {ppb) {pph)
MW.12 (cont}

12/08/89 13.03 - - - - - <0,3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
03/21/90 13.03 6.27 6.76 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - -
06/19/90 13.03 6.41 6.62 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 - -
09/20/90 13.03 8.03 5.00 - - - - " - . - -
09/21/90 13.03 - - - - <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - -
12/28/90 13.03 6.41 6.62 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 13.03 6.55 6.48 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 13.03 5.02 8.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11727/91 13.03 5.08 7.95 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 13.03 5.35 7.68 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
03/26/92 13.03 6.43 6.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 1303 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.13

03/21/90 11.15 7.07 408 - - 480 <0.3 <0.3 1.0 50 - -
06/19/90 .15 6.81 434 - - 180 <0.3 <03 0.8 20 - -
09/20/90 11.15 5.84 5.31 - - 150 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.54 - -
12/28/90 1115 6.36 4.79 - - 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
05710791 11.15 6.95 4.20 - - 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
08/08/91° 1.15 6.02 5.3 - - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 - -
112791 11.15 6.43 472 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
01/29/92 11.15 6.46 4.69 - - 150 <0.5 <05 3.1 7.1 - -
03/26/92 11.15 7.1 404 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 1.15 6.03 512 - - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 - -
10/28/92 1.15 585 5.30 - - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
05/04/93 11.15  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - ” - -
01/05/94 11.15  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - ” - B
05/13/94 11.15 5.87 5.28 . - 220 <05 12 <0.5 1.7 - -
10/24/94 1,15 5.1 6.04 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10 As of 10/19/02
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)

Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE (L) (msl) () (ft) {gailons) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) {pph) {pph) (pph) {ppb)
MW.13 (cont)

04/19/95 1115 5.78 5.37 - - 1407 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
11/06/95 1115 5.02 6.13 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <50 -
04/26/96 1115 5.93 5.22 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 1115  INACCESSIBLE - - . - - . - _ _
04722197 11.15 5.69 5.46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
10¢/16/97 11.15 5.98 517 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04198 11.15 5.94 5.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 «(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 11.15 544 5T -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/15/99 11,15 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . . -
11/04/99 . HLAS 509 £6.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

Mw-14

03/21/90 0.78 887 0.91 - - 170 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 20 - -
06/19/00 9.78 875 1.03 - - 77 «0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09720690 9.78 7.25 253 - - <50 <0.3 «0.3 <0.3 <(.6 -- -
12/28/90 09.78 8.17 1.61 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 9.78 .56 1.22 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - -
(8/08/91 9.78 133 245 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/27/91 9.78 7.19 2.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- --
01/29/92 9.78 8.68 1.10 - - <50 <(L.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 9.78 9.04 0.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 9.78 7.48 230 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - --
10/28/92 9.78 7.02 276 - - 56 0.7 4.0 0.8 38 -- -
ABANDONED

1 As of 10/19/02
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)

Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
;v;aTLé, 1D/ 'Ef(z;: g;:g: Izgv SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
& . () (galions) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph) (oph)

MW.i5

03/21/90 1101 6.29 4.72 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <06 - -
06/19/90 1.0 6.23 4.78 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 .o 6.03 4.98 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 .o 6.17 484 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . -
05/10/91 11.01 6.43 4.58 .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . -
(08/08/91 11.01 5.98 5.03 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
1172791 .01 5.13 5.88 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 .o 6.19 482 - - <50 1.9 26 0.8 2.6 - -
03/26/92 11.01 6.66 435 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 11.m 5.97 504 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
(/28792 11.01 5.84 5.17 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
05/04/93 11.01  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - " - - .
01/05/94 1.1 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - . -
05/13/94 11.01 6.51 4,50 - - 110 <05 0.7 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/24/94 11.01 5.84 517 - - <50 23 L <0.5 <0.5 - -
04719/95 11.01 6.24 477 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/06/95 1.0 5.73 528 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 -
04/26/96 11.01 6.41 4,60 - . <50 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/06 11.01 5.79 5.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
0412297 1.0t 6.16 485 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
10/16/97 11.01 6.19 482 - - <50 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
(15/04/98 11.01 7.02 1.99 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
10/27/98 11.01  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 1101 5.26 5.75 - - - - - - - - -
11/04/99 1.0 4,83 6.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
0471 3/00 11.01 4.09 6.92 0.00 0,00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/06/00 11.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
04/23/01 11.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
10/04/01 11.01  UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
04/01/02 1101 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
1011902 1101 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -

As of 10/19/02
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH

WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTRE TOG
DATE {ft.) {msl) () (ft) {galigns) (pr) (pph) {(pph) (pph) (prh) (pph) (eph)
MW-16

03/21/90 1.1 527 5.84 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 11.71 521 5.90 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - --
09/20/90 1111 4.75 6.36 - - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 11.11 513 5.98 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/9¢ .11 522 5.89 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
08/08/91 111 483 6.28 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11427191 11.11 5.49 562 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 111 5.23 5.88 . - 65 36 6.2 1.9 6.6 - -
03/26/92 1011 5.55 5.56 - - 270 21 27 9.5 41 - -
07/23192 1101 482 6.29 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
10/28/92 1111 482 6.29 - - <50 09 1.4 <0.% 1.1 - -
05/04/93 .11 5.36 5.75 - - 51 <0.5 1.0 0.6 1.7 - -
01/05/94 11,11 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-17

03721190 1041 4.80 5.61 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - w-
06/19/90 10.41 - - - " <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 10.4) 439 6.02 - - <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
12/28/90 10.41 4,68 573 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 10.41 4.76 5.65 - - <50 <0.5 <13 <0.5 08 - -
08/08/9) 10.41 447 5.94 - - 82 1.9 2.5 0.9 54 - -
11/27/91 10.41 4.4 6.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/29/92 10.41 4.80 5.61 - -- <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.5 - -
03/26/92 10.41 5.10 53 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - --
07/23192 10.41 444 5.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 10.41 445 5.96 - - 78 1.0 7.1 1.4 6.5 - -
05/04/93 10.41 2.88 7.53 - - 60 0.8 1.7 1.1 3.0 - -
01/05/94 10.41 491 5.50 - - <50 <15 0.7 <0,5 <0.5 - -
05/13/94 10.41 5.24 507 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

13 As of 10/19/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL 1D/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () {mst) gr) ) (gallons) (pph) (pph) {(pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph)
MW.17 (cont)
10724194 1041 4.33 6.08 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 10.41 493 5.48 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
I 1/06/95 10.41 4.41 6.00 - - <50 <0,5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
04/26/96 10.41 4.96 5.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
10110196 10.41 469 572 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/22/97 10,41 5.03 5.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 10.41 505 5.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 10.41 5.13 5.28 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/27/98 10.41  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/15/99 10.41  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
11/04/99 10.41 4.69 572 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/13/00 10.41 5.32 508 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
10/05/00 10.41 4.80 561 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
04/23/01 10.41 513 5.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10604/01 10.41 4.53 5.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
04/01/02 10.41 5.15 5.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
16/19/02 1041 4.62 5.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <N.50 <050 <l.5 <2.5 -
MW-18§
03/21/90 9.80 4.65 5.15 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 9.80 4.61 5.19 . - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
09/20/90 9.80 426 5.54 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -- -
12/28/90 9.80 454 5.26 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91 9.80 462 5.18 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
08108/91 9.80 4.35 5.45 - - 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1112791 9.80 4.56 5.24 - - <50 0.6 1.5 0.6 21 - -
01/29/92 9,80 4.68 5.12 -- - 67 3.7 5.2 1.5 5.0 - -
03/26/92 9.80 4.96 4.84 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
07123/92 9.80 431 5.49 - - 50 1.3 2.1 0.5 3.0 - -
10/28/92 9.80 433 547 - - 54 <05 1.3 <05 N - -

14 As of 13/19402
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
: Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE ffr.) {msl) (ft.) (ft.) (gallons) (rph) (pph) (ppb) (prh) (pph) {pph) {(pph)
MW.-18 (cont) _
05/04193 9.80 4.73 5.07 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - -
01/05/94 9.80 4.75 5.05 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.6 .- -
05/13/94 9,80 5.04 476 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10y24/94 9,30 4.15 565 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
04/19/95 9.80 470 5.10 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/06/95 9.80 423 5.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 9.80 473 507 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 9.80 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - . -
04/22/97 9.80 4.77 5.03 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 9.80 3.82 5.98 - - <30 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 9.80 489 49| - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
10/27/98 9.80 470 5.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
04/15/99 9,80 5.05 475 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11704/99 9.30 443 537 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
04/13/00 980 5.16 4.64 0.00 000  TNACCESSIBLE - -- -- - -
10/05/00 9.30 4.55 5.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 a
04/23/01 9.30 4.89 491 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/04/01 9.80 433 5.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
04/01/02 9,80 489 491 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
10/19/02 9,80 4.42 5.38 0.00 0,00 <5 <050 <50 <50 1.6 <2.5 -
MW.19
03721790 8.45 345 5.00 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 8.45 339 5,06 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -- -
09/20/90 8.45 3.20 5.25 - -- <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 -- -
1272890 8.45 3.38 5.07 - - 66 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/10/91° 8.45 3.43 5.02 - - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/08/01 8.45 328 517 - - 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11727191 8.45 3.39 5.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/25/92 8.45 3.52 493 -- - <50 1.7 2.6 0.7 2.1 - -

15 As of 10/19/02

206265 (100-1067).xIs4385161




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT  REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msl) (fe.) ) (gallons) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (eph) (pph) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-19 (cont)
03/26/92 8.45 3.66 4.79 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 8.45 3.23 5.22 - - 70 0.6 0.4 <0.5 15 - -
10/28/92 8.45 3.29 5.6 - - 170 43 28 5.1 24 - -
05/04/93 8.45 3.52 4.93 - - 120 20 47 2.8 8.1 - -
01/05/94 8.45 3.54 491 - - <50 2.0 1.4 1.7 2.5 - -
05/13/94 8.45 427 4.18 - - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10724194 8.45 3.60 4.85 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 8.45 425 4.20 . - 270° <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
ABANDONED
MW.-194 ‘
11/06/95 9.96 5.11 4.85 - - 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 .
04/26/96 9.96 5.78 418 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/10/96 9.96 5.40 4.56 - - 610’ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 -
04122197 9.96 5.79 417 - - 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 9.96 5.83 413 - - 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 -
05/04/98 9.96 5.93 4.03 - - 2007 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 . -
05/04/98 9.96 5.93 4.03 - - -- - - - ' - <2.0 -
10/27/98 0.96 5.75 421 - - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12/<2.0° -
04/15/99 996  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - T -
11/04/99 9.96 5.45 451 -~ - 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26.8/<0.5™ -
04/13/00 9.96 6.81 3.15 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
10/05/00 9.96 5.51 445 0.00 0.00 130" <0.50 <050 ~ <0.50 <0.50 261<2.o|9| -
04/23/01 9.96 5.89 4.07 0.00 0.00 100" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.4/<2.0 -
10/04/01 9.96 5.28 4.68 0.00 0.00 380 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
04/01/02 9.96 5.82 4.14 0.00 . 0.00 310 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
10/19/02 9.96 5.36 4.60 0.00 0.00 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -

As of H0/19/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206263 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED TPH-G B T E X MTBE TOG
DATE () (msl) ¢13) (fr) {galions) (pph) (pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) {ppb} {ppb)
BAILER BLANK
05/10/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/08/91 - - .- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
11727191 - ~ - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
01729192 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 - - - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/28/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/04/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 - -
01/05/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/13/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TRIP BLANK
04/14/89 -- -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1.0 -- --
07/31/89 - - - - - <50 <0.1 <05 <0.5 <0.2 - -
12/08/39 - - - - - - <03 <0.3 <0.3 <06 - -
03/21/90 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.6 - -
03/26/90 - - - - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
06/19/90 . - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(0.6 -- --
09/21/90 .- - - - - <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.6 - -
12/28/90 - - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.6 - -
05/10/91 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
0808701 B - . - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
1127091 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
01129/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/26/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/23/92 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/28/92 - ~ - - .- <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/04/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <l.5 - -
01/05/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/94 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -

As of 10/19/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

SPH
WELL ID/ TOC GWE DTW SPHT REMOVED  TPH-G B T E X MTRE TOG
DATE ) (msl) () (ft) (gallons) {ppb) {pph) {(pph) (prh) {pph) (pph) did]
TRIP RLANK (cont)
10724194 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/19/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/06/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/26/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
10/10/9% - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <5.0 -
04/22/97 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 -
10/16/97 " - - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
05/04/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10127198 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/15/99 . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 -
04/13/00 - B - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
1010500 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
04/23/01 - : - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
10/04/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
04/01/02 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
QA
10/19/02 - - - - - <50 <iL50 <0,50 <N, 50 <1.5 <2.5 -

H

As of 10/19/02

206265 {100-1067).x1s/#385161 13




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powelt @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory results prior to April 13, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech. Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasaline {ppb) = Parts per billion

{ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ms!) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTRBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons TOG = Total Oil and Grease

' TPH was reported as Diesel #2.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Monitoring well was destroyed during soil excavation in 1989.

Sample has chlorinated hydrocarbon pattern, needs GCMS confirmation of MTBE.
Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Unable to sample due to car parked over the well.

Confirmation run.

MTBE by EPA Method 8240.

®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks,

""" MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

2

3

As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL ID/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (ppb) (pph) {ppb) (ppb} (rph) {pph) {pph) (ppb) {pph) {pph) (pph)
MW.1
04/14/89 <5.0 - 19 720 <5.0 <5.0 11 <5.0 <20 340 ND'
07/31/89 6.8 - 54 2,600 2.7 7.2 57 <0.2 <10 760 ND?
12/08/89 43 2,700 - - 1.7 1.4 59 <0.5 <0.5 520 -
03/21/90 A 7,000 - - 2.1 LI 130 <0.5 <0.5 1.100 -
06419790 12 6,100 - - 31 <0.5 81 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 -
09/21/90 1.8 2,400 - - 2.2 1.7 60 <0.5 <05 1,100 ND' |
12/28/90 20 - 28 1,500 1.0 0.6 15 <0.5 <0.5 510 ND*
05/10/91 10 - 69 5,500 20 <0.5 280 <0.5 <0.5 1,800 ND*
08/08/91 2.9 - 45 2,300 1.5 <0.5 1o <05 <0.5 <10 ND*
11127191 <25 - <25 5.900 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 540 <25
01/29/92 <25 - 26 1,900 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 320 <25
03/26/92 <50 - <50 1,500 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 260 <50
07123192 <50 - <50 2,300 <50 <50 <50 . <50 <50 170 <50
10/28/92 42 - 30 1,600 36 <0.5 16 <0.5 <0.5 810 ND
05/04/93 1.0 - 16 670 0.5 <0.5 9.2 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - -
05/13/94 PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.2
04/14/89 <0.2 <02 - - <02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <1.0 <02 -
07/31/89 <0.2 0.2 - - <0.4 0.5 <02 <0.2 <10 <0.2 -
12/08/89 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 -
03/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 -
06/19/90 <().2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <10 -
12/28/90 <(0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5% <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <015 <1.0 ND
1172791 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
20 As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)

Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL ID/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE {pph) {ppb) (pph) {pph) (ph) {pph) (pph) {pph) (pph) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-2 (cont)
03/26/92 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
0723192 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1(/28/92 <0.5 - <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <(0.5 <L0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - ~ 3 B ~
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - .
10/24/94 DRY : -- - - " - - - - . -
ABANDONED
MW.2A
11/06/95 <1.0 - <1.0 <l1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
04122197 <2.5 -- <25 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <40 ND
10/16/97 <10 -- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <D <1.0 <1.0 <(.5 ND
05/04/98 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,0 ND
10/27/98 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <1.25 - <1.25 <1.25 «1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <2.50 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.3 . )
04714189 <0.2 <0.2 - - <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <1.0 «<0.2 -
07/31/89 <0.2 <0.2 - - <0.4 0.5 <002 <0.2 <1,0 <0.2 --
12/08/89 <0.2 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
03/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <L -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 -
05110/ <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <10 ND
21 As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL IV 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE c-1,2.DCE L1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (pph) (pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph} {ppd)
MW.-3 (cont)

08/08/1 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11427101 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - o
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 INACCESSTBLE - - -- - -- - - - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.4

04/14/89 <[.0 <1.0 -- - 2.0 <l.0 <l.0 <1.0 <2.0 <l.0 -
NOT MONITOREL/SAMPLED

Mw.5

04/14/89 <1.0 <1.0 - - 2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <10 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.4

04/14/89 <1.0 <10 -- -- .20 <1.0 <1.0 ) <10 <2.0 <10 --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '

MwW.7

04/14/89 <1.0 <1.0 - -- 1.0 1.0 <10 <10 <2.0 <1.0 - ,
0731789 <0.1 0.3 - - 0.3 45 <01 <01 <0.3 <01 n
07/31/89 <(.1 0.4 -- -- 0.2 2.6 <(.1 <1 <0.5 <0,1 ND
12/08/89 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 0.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL T/ L1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-12-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA LLITCA  TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (rph) {(pph) (pph) (pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (oph) (pph) {rpb)
MW.7 (cont)
02/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
06/19/90 <0,2 <0.5 -~ -- <0.5 0.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 --
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90) <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
05/ H/9) <015 -- <0.5 <0.5 <15 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
1172791 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <10 ND
07/23/92 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 o <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - . . — .
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - .- - - -
05/13/94 <0.5 - <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/04 <(}.5 - <05 <05 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1110695 <10 - <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 «0,5-<5.0
10/10/96 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ND
04122197 <D.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0 <10 <1.0 <10 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.0 ND
10/27198 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
04/13/00 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - - -
10/05/00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION -~ - - - - -
04723101 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION -- - - - - -
10/04/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - - -
04/01/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - - -
10/19/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - WELL BURIED DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - - -

As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 ( 100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL ID/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-bCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE {pph) {(pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) {prh) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) {pph)
MW.8

04/14/8% <1.0 <1.0 - - <i0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <10 -
07/31/89 <0.1 - 0.6 1.9 1.7 1.7 0.4 <0.1 <0.5 1.2 ND
12/08/89 <0.2 0.53 - - <(.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,0 -
03/21/90 <0.2 0.96 - - <0.5 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
06/19/90 <0.2 0.59 . - <0.5 0.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
09/21/50 <0.2 <0.5 - - <05 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <().5 20 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/9) <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
OR/08/91 <005 ‘ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11127491 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
(7723792 <0,5 -- <(0.5 <0.5 <().5 <015 <N.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - - - -
05/04193 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - = - -
05/13794 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
0471995 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
11/06/95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/26/96 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - - - - -
10710/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04722/97 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 . <10 <10 <0.3 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 ND
04/15/99 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 €05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL ID/ 1L1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE {pph) {pph} (pph) {pph) (pph) {pph) (pph) {pph} (pph) (ppb) (pph)
MW.9
05/10H91 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - " . _ B B B N
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.10
04/14/89 <1.0 15 -- - 2.0 <10 5.0 <1.0 <2.0 <10 -
07/31/89 0.7 - 6.3 27 29 <0.1 53 <(L1 <0.5 <0.1 ND
12/08/89 <().2 24 - -- KN <(.5 49 <0.5 0.6 <1.0 -
03/21/90 0.7 30 -- - 2.5 <0.5 i5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/90 0.3 33 -- -- 26 <0.5 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <02 32 -- - 5.0 <0.5 59 <0.5 - <0.5 <].0 -
12/28/90 <05 - 6.0 19 2.0 <0.5 5.0 <0.5 <05 <l.0 -
05/10/91 0.6 - 7.0 24 2.0 <0.5 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - 7.0 3 RA <0.5 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 -- 6.8 100 <0.5 <0.5 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01729192 <0.5 - 9.1 0 28 <05 74 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 0.7 -- 9.2 29 2.5 <0.5 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - 6.1 21 1.5 <0.5 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 -- 4.3 16 2.1 <0.5 4. <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- - - - - - -
01/05/94 <(.5 - 13 5.2 0.5 1.0 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0 <0.5
05/13/94 <0.5 -- 12 3 2.7 <0.5 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <10 - 13 44 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 «10-<20
04/19/95 0.7 -- 14 36 <0.5 <0.5 9.2 ) <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
11/06/93 1.0 -- 19 41 1.4 <1.0 4 <10 <1.0 <l.0 ND
04/26/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . - -
10/10/96 0.7 - 17 38 0.8 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
04/22/97 <(.5 - 12 27 0.5 <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - il 23 <1.0 <1.0 <l0 <[.0 <1.0 0.7 ND
05/04/98 <(.5 -- 6.5 16 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL IDY/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2.-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (pph) {(pph) (pph) (pph) ipph) (pph) {pph) {pph) {ppb) {pph) (ppb)

MW-10 (cont)

(l, Zfzzz :g: - 37.372 '19 s] 0.54 <0.5 0.6 <05 <05 <1.0 ND
.- - K 9. 0.603 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - 517 13.8 <0.5 <0.5 8.23 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.11
04/14/89 <1.0 120 - - <10 <1.0 40 <1.0 <2.0 10 -
07/31/89 0.9 - 40 1o 22 1.4 2.9 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 ND
12/08/89 0.5 120 - - 2.1 1.2 4.1 <0.5 <0.,5 24 -
03/21/90 1.3 150 - - 1.2 1.7 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 ND*
- 06/19/90 0,068 140 - - 1.3 <0.5 50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
09721550 <0.2 100 - - 1.1 <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - 23 43 0.9 0.7 30 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 0.9 - a4 1o 0.5 <0.5 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - 29 77 0.9 <0.5 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11127191 0.5 - U 240 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <5.0 - 1 91 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <10 ND
03/26/92 <25 - 21 51 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 <5.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - 18 46 0.6 <0.5 1.4 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 0.5 - 36 80 <0.5 <0.5 4.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 <0.5 - 62 82 - <0.5 <0.5 7.9 . <05 <0.5 1.7 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <10 - 28 75 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10-<20
04/19/95 <0.5 - 8 39 <0.5 <0.5 6.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 ND’
11/06/95 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/26/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/10/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04722197 <0.5 - 4.7 12 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - 5.1 24 <1.0 <1.0 <0 <1.0 <1.0 37 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - 42 12 <15 <0.5 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryvilte, California

WELL 1D/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (eph) (pph) (epb) {pph) (pph) (ppb) (rpb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph)
MW-{1 (cont)

10727198 <0.5 - 2.7 8.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 <15 <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <0.5 - 329 10.1 <0.5 <0.5 2.87 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <0.5 - 2.29 7.36 <0.5 <05 219 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-12

04/14/89 <1.0 1.0 -- - <1.0 <l.0 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -
07/31/89 <0.1 1.7 - - <0.1 <01 0.8 <01 <0.5 <0}, NI
12/08/89 <0.2 <(.5 -~ -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(.5 <10 --
03/21/90 <0.2 <(.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
12/28/90 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <Q.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <10 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 -- <{).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 095 <l.0 ND
11/27/% <(.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 -~ <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <{.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <15 <0.5 <10 ND
07/23/92 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -- -- - " i - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.13 - _ .

03/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 -- -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/20/90 <0.2 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 -- .
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(.5 <(}.5 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND

Asof 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, Californta

WELL IV 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-12-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE {pph) {ppb) (pph) (rph) {pph) (pph) zph) (pph) (pph) {pph) (pph)

MW-13 (cont)

03/26/92 <0.5 - <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE .- -- - . - -- - - -
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - .- - - - - - - - -
05/13/94 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5-<1,0
10/24/94 <0.5 - <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/06/95 <10 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <l1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.8 - <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 INACCESSIBLE - - - -- - - - - -
04/22/97 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 -- <1.0 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
11/04/9% <0.5 -- <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <N.5 <005 <0.5 <0.5 ND
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.14

03/21/00 <2.0 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/ 19/90 <2.0 <(.5 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 --
09/20/90 <20 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 ND
0B/D8/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <1.0 ND
11727191 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 -- 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <0.5 -- <05 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
0742392 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10728192 <0.5 - <(0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
ABANDONED

As of 10719402
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Table 2

Groondwater Analytical Results

Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)

Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL ID/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE ¢1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA L1,1.TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (pph) (ppb) {ppt) {pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) (pph)
MW.15
03/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 -- -- <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/20/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
12/28/90 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND'!
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
1172791 <0.5 - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «1.0 ND
01/29/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <05 -- <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <l.0 ND
07/23192 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- -- -- - -- -~
01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - -- -- -- -- --
05/13/94 <D.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5-<1.0
10424194 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3l <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.5 - <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/06/95 <1.0 -- <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 <0.5 - <0.5 <005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 ND
04122197 <0.5 - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <(.8 ND
10/16/97 <10 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 <10 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,0 ND
11/04/99 <05 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 <05 ND
04/13/00 <10 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 2
10/06/00 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
04/23/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
10/04/01 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
04/01/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -
16/19/02 UNABLE TO LOCATE - CEMENTED OVER DURING CONSTRUCTION - - - - -

As of 1/19/G2
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL I/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs

DATE (ppb) {(ppb) (pph) {(pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) {(pph) {pph) |

\

MW-16

0321190 <0.2 1} - - <(0.5 <0.5 27 8.0 20 <1.0 -

06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 35 7.0 2.0 <1.0 -

09/20/90 <0.2 0.9 - - <0.5 <0.5 49 15 4.1 <1.0 -

12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29 18 4.0 <1.0 ND'"

05/10/91 <0.5 - <0).5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 10 4.0 <1.0 ND

08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 kI 13 1.9 <10 ND

11/27/91 <0.5 - <0,5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 47 12 1.8 <1.0 ND"

01/29/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 0.9 0.5 <0.5 1 ¥ 1.8 <1,0 ND

03/26/92 <0.8 - <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 24 B.S 1.7 <1.7 <0.8-<1.7

07123192 <0.5 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <05 a7 12 1.0 <0.5 <0.5

1012892 <0.5 - <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 39 14 1.1 <1.0 ND

05/04/93 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 10 1.0 <1.0 <0.5

01/05/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - - -

03/13/94 PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MWw.17

03/21/90 <0.2 5.2 - - 0.7 1.3 32 [ 1.1 <1.0 -
06/19/90 0.2 3 - - <0.5 1.0 iR 13 1.2 <0 -
09/20/90 <0.2 2.4 - -- <0.5 14 44 16 2.8 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <05 0.6 34 15 2.0 <10 --
05710791 <(.5 - <0.5 kXY <0.5 0.6 37 14 1.0 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <D.5 -- <0.5 2.5 _<0.5 <01.5 69 1 0.9 <10 ND
11727191 <0.5 -- <0.5 13 <0.§ <0.5 59 14 24 <10 ND
01/29/92 <(.5 -- <0.5 29 <0.5 0.8 35 15 1.1 <10 NI
03/26/92 <0.5 - <0.5 L5 <0.5 0.7 41 12 0.6 <l.0 ND
07/23/92 <(.5 -- <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 3 14 08 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 -- <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 42 I 08 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 -- <0.5 1.] <0.5 <0.5 26 12 0.6 <|.0 <0.5
01/05/94 <0.5 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 25 13 0.8 <l.0 <0.5
05/13/94 <0.5 - <{).5 1.0 <05 0.6 23 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5-<1.0.

As of 10/19/(x2
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Table 2
- Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL I/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (pph) {ppb) {pph) (pph) (pph) {pob) (pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph) {pph)
MW.17 (cont)
10/24/94 <0.5 - <0.5 14 <0.5 <05 26 13 <0.5 <0.5  <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.5 . <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.1 21 12 1.2 <0.5 <0.5
110695 <1.0 - <1.0 11 <1.0 <10 29 13 <1.0 <10 ND
04/26/96 <0.5 - <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.2 24 1 0.6 <0.8 <0.5-<5.0
10/10/96 <0.3 - <0.5 1.5 <0,5 0.9 3 15 0.6 <0.8 ND
04/22/97 <0.5 - <0.5 12 <0.5 1.7 21 1" <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 1.1 <10 1.2 21 7.9 <0 <(.5 ND
05/04/98 <0.5 - <0.5 1.4 <0.5 2.1 20 n 0.58 <1.0 ND
11/04/99 <().5 - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15.4 7.75 <(.5 <0.5 ND
04/13/00 <1.0 . <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 14 8.7 <1.0 <10 -2
10/05/00 <1.0 - <1.0 <10 <10 <1.0 18 1 <1.0 <10 -2
04/23/01 <h0 - <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 10 5.7 <1.0 <1.0 -
10/04/01 <1 - <1 <l <1 <l 14 ] <1 <1 N
04701702 <] - <l <] <l <l 10 6 <1 <1 M
10/19/02 <1 - <1 <1 <1 <1 15 8 <1 <1 <l.<2.0
MW-18§
03/21/90 <0.2 1.7 - - <0.5 24 33 20 0.9 <10 -
06/19/90 <0.2 2.7 .- . <(.5 09 63 20 0,73 <1.0 --
09/20/90 0.2 1.3 - " <0.5 1.6 76 25 1.7 <1.0 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 (.5 08 44 21 1.0 <1.0 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 20 <0.5 0.7 a7 20 2.0 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 0.7 32 .25 1.0 <1.0 ND
11427/91 <0.5 - <0.5 36 <0.5 0.5 60 18 1.5 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <5.0 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 67 17 <5.0 <0 ND
03/26/92 <12 - <1.2 6.4 <l1.2 <12 130 - 19 1.7 <2.5 ND
07/23/92 <0.5 - <0.5 10 <0.5 0.5 67 19 0.8 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 52 14 08 <1.0 NDM
05/04/93 <0.5 - <0.5 1.9 <0.5 0.7 48 18 2.5 <10 ND
01/05/94 <0.5 - <0.5 4.0 <0.5 0.8 94 17 1.0 <1.0 <0.5
05/13/94 <0.% - <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 16 15 0.8 <0.5 <0,5-<1.0
3 As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL IV 1,1-DCE 12.DCE t-12-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (rh) (pph) {rph) {ppb) {pph) (pph) {pph) (pph) (reh) (pph) (pph)

MW-18 (cont)

10/27/94 <0.5 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2 15 1.2 <05 <0.5-<1.0
04/19/95 <0.5 - <0.5 2.2 <0.5 1.3 45 14 1.1 <0.5 ND"
1 1/06/95 <1.0 - <1.0 18 <1.p 12 45 18 <1.0 <1.0 ND
04126/96 <05 - 0.9 28 <0.5 3.0 31 17 0.6 <0.8 <(1.5-<5.0
10/10/96 PAVED OVER - - . - - - - - -
04/22/97 <0.5 - <0.5 1.7 <0.5 3.2 26 15 <0.5 <0.8 ND
10/16/97 <1.0 - <1.0 1.0 <10 22 23 il <1.0 <0.5 ND
05/04/98 1.1 - 1.7 4.5 2.5 a1 40 <1.0 <10 <20 ND
10/27/98 <0.5 - <0.5 0.77 <0.5 1.7 19 14 <0.5 <1.0 ND
04/15/99 <0.625 - 1.78 3.45 <0.625 2.29 274 14.5 0.908 <1.25 ND
11/04/99 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.51 18.5 0.2 <0.5 <0.5 ND
10005100 <1.0 - <h0 <10 <1.0 <10 13 1 <1.0 <1.0 -2
04/23/01 <10 - <10 <0 <10 <10 10 9.3 <10 <1.0 A
10/04/01 <l - <l <1 <1 <l 13 " <l <l -2
04/01/02 <1 - <l <l <l <l 10 9 <l <l 2
10/19/02 < - <1 <1 <1 <1 15 10 <1 <1 <1-<2.0
MW-19
03/21/90 <0.2 10 - -- <(.5 2.5 41 53 32 <1.0 -
06/19/90 <0.2 13 - - <(0.5 1.5 46 47 28 <1.0 -
09/20/90 <0.2 5.8 - - <0.5 25 39 32 3.1 <10 -
12/28/90 <0.5 - 0.8 22 <0.5 1O 40 a4 3.0 <1.0 -
05/10091 <0.5 - 2.0 12 <0.5 1.0 47 47 3.0 <l.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - 1.1 4.8 <0.5 1.1 4 5 28 <1.0 ND
11/27/91 <0.5 - 1.9 29 <05 0.9 59 3l 2.7 <1.0 ND
01/29/92 <5.0 - <5.0 8.9 <50 <5.0 51 44 3 <10 ND
03/26/92 <12 - 1.7 23 <12 1.5 68 130 1.4 <25 ND'
07123192 .1 - 14 5.6 <0.5 1.0 61 38 33 <0.5 <05
10/28/92 <0.5 - 0.9 5.3 <0.5 1.1 46 24 2.2 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 - 2.5 8.7 0.5 11 69 32 39 <1.0 <0.5
01/05/94 <0.5 - 17 1.7 <05 16 49 46 <0.5 <10 <0.5
a2 As of IO!IQIQZ
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL ID/ 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-12-DCE  ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,3-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (prd) (ppb) {ppt) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph)
MW-19 (cont)
05/13/94 <05 - 1.8 2 <0.5 0.7 40 58 <0.5 <05 <0.5-<1.0
10/24/94 <50 - 110 54 <50 <50 08 300 <50 <50 <50-<100
04/19/95 <0.5 - <0.5 65 <0.5 <0.5 130 670 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
ABANDONED
MW-19A
11/06/95 1.0 - <10 110 <1.0 <1,0 160 1,500 <10 <1.0 ND
04/26/96 <5.0 - <5.0 140 <5.0 <5.0 200 990 <5.0 <8.0 <5.0-<50
101096 <10 - <10 110 <10 <10 150 1,500 <10 <16 ND
04122197 <5.0 - 7.1 85 9.1 <5.0 150 830 <5.0 <8.0 ND
10/16/97 1.6 - 6.9 100 5.5 <1.0 130 660 <1.0 42 ND"
05/04/98 <10 R 13 80 <10 <10 230 500 <10 <20 ND
10/27/98 <25 - <25 70 <25 <25 80 910 <25 <50 ND
11/04/99 <50 - <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 209 <50 <50 ND
04/13/00 <25 . <25 68 <25 <25 140 1,100 <25 <25 A
10/05/00 2.5 -- 9.5 50 55 1.0 82 940 <1.0 5.0 .z
04/23/01 1.6 - 9.9 100 5.2 <1.0 180 690 <1.0 1.6 B
10/04/01 2 - 1 61 4 <1 130 720 <l 3 B
04/01/02 <1 - 7 7 2 <1 100 530 <1 2 -
10/19/02 <1 - 8 44 1 <1 130 600 <1 2 <1-<3.0%
BAILER BLANK - .
0510191 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.0 ND

. 1R
11/27/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
01729192 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 ND
03726192 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07123192 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <(0.5 - <D.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.$ <1.0 <0.5

3 As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1 067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

WELL ID/ 1L,1-DCE 1,2-DCE t-1,2-DCE ¢-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE CF vC HVOCs
DATE (pph) {pph) (pph) (pob) (pph) (pph) (pph) {pph) {(pph) (pph) (pph)
TRIP BLANK

04/14/89 <1.0 <0.5 - -- <1.0 <1 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 -
07/31/89 <01 <0.5 - -- <0.1 <1 <0.1 <001 <0.5 <01 -~
12/08/89 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
03/21/90 <0.2 <0.5 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 -
03/26/90 <0.2 <0.5 - -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 --
06/19/90 <0.2 <0.5 -- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
09/21/90 <02 <0.5 - -- <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <l1.0 --
12/28/90 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -
05/10/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
08/08/91 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 S <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND'"
11727/91 <0.5 -- <05 <(.5 <05 <15 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <|.0 ND"
01/29/92 <().5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
03/26/92 <5 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 ND
07/23/92 <(.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/28/92 <0.5 - <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <l.0 ND
05/04/93 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
11/06/95 <1.0 - <hL0 <1.0 <l.0 ~<L0 <1.0 <1.0 <}.0 <1.0 ND

As of 10/19/02
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Asphalt Plant Terminal #206265 (100-1067)
Powell @ Landregan
Emeryville, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to April 13, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Seﬁfices. Tne.

1.1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.1.I-TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
1.2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene TCE = Trichloroethene ND = Not Detected

t-1,2-DCE = trans-1.2-Dichloroethene PCE = Tetrachloroethene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

¢-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene CF = Chloroform

1.1-DCA = 1 1-Dichtoroethane VC = Vinyl Chloride

2

n
2
2
23
FL]

PAJ

206265 (100-1067).xIs/4385161

6 ppb 1.2-dichloropropane detected; other HVYOCs not detected.

0.6 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected.

63 ppb chloromethane and 0.6 ppb methylenc chloride detected; other HVOCS not detected; sample contained 1,250 ppb total dissolved solids.

0.9 ppb trans-1,3-dichToropropane detected; other HVOCs not detected; sample contained 810 ppb total dissolved solids.

0.9 ppb trichloroflueromethane and 1 ppb trans-1 3-dichloropropane detected; other HVQOCs not detected.

T'T ppb trans- | ,3-dichloropropane detected; othesr HVOCs not detected.

0.1 ppb 1.2-dichlorobenzene detected; other HYOCs not detected.

1.8 ppb 1,2-dichioroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected

Chloromethane was detected at 2.4 pph. Other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5 ppb.

I ppb 1,1,2.2-tetrachloroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected.

0.9 ppb 1.2-dichlorobenzene detected: other HVOCs not detected.

0.5 ppb 1.2-dichloroethane detected: other HVOCs not detected.

(.9 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane detected; other HVOCs not detected.

Dichloromethane detected at 6.2 ppb. Other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5 ppb.

Chloromethane was detected at 0.6 ppb. Other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 0.5 ppb.

1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane detected at 1.8 pph; other HVOCs not detected at detection limits of 1.2 to 2.5 pph.

Laboratory report indicates 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane was detected at 3.8 ppb. Reported values for cis-1,2-dichloroethene; trichloroethene and
tetrachloroethene are from 50X dilution sample re-analysis.

Trace concentrations of trihalomethane compounds detected in bailer blank,

3.1 ppb 1,2-dichlorobenzene detected; other HVOCs not detected.

Trace concentrations of trihalomethane compounds detected in bailer blank,

Laboratory report indicates all other HVOCs were ND; See specific laboratory analytical report.

Laboratory report indicates all other HVOCs were ND, except for Freon 113 was detected at 2.3 ppb and 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane was 3.9 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates all other HVOCs were ND, except for Freon 113 detected at 5 ppb and 1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane at 3 ppb; See specific laboratory analytical report.
Laboratory report indicates all other HVOCs were ND, except for 1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane detected at 4 ppb; See specific laboratory analytical report.
Laboratory report indicates all ather HVOCs were less than the reporting limit, except for 1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane was detected at 2 pph, and Freon 113 was detected at 4 ppb.

As of 1(/19/02
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. ficld personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater sarnples prior (o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 10 sampie collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. :

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not availabie, the laboratory Is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP. 11-11-02




(j/. Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #206265 Job Number: 385161

Site Address: ~_Powell @ Landregan Event Date: 10-14. 02 (inclusive)
City: Emeryville, CA Sampler: Y
Well ID Mw- "} Well Condition: BU212D  Duniuk  Lousiaucnion
Well Diameter 2 in. ~ Py .
olume "= 0. "= 0, =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth \D. Q-':} fl. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5% 1.02 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water _ 39y  fi.
n2¥a xVF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Furge Volume: gal.

Ti d:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;ms gt:i\lr;: ‘(2244%?):;))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth o Product; ft

Slainless Steel Bailer
Slack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Olher:

gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Chher: , Visual Confinrnation/Description:
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
y Amt Removed from Skimmer;

Start Time (purge): Woeather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? tyes, Time: _____ Volume: .{ gal.
' Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) {CIF) {mg/L) (mv)
LABORATORY INFQAMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥} CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPF| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL / Lancaster TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE{8021)
xvoaviall  YES HEL / Lancaster HVOC'S(iormerly BO10)8260
/
/
/L
COMMENTS: L ) (LS Lo T JTEN
Corss ™M cTIOW [ R Y 'Y CAAM IS [HANALE  pa). OLD
ASOMALT PLALY _ SVTE .,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]. Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienv/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #206265 Job Number: 385161
Sile Address: ~_Powell @ Landregan Event Date: 19.02 (inciusive)
City: Emeryville, CA Sampler: <7
Well ID MW- 1§ Well Condition: CEMESTEP OVEn
Well Diameter 2 . Vol 34°=002 1=004  2°-017 3
clume "= (. "= Q. =0, "= 0.38
Total Depth 1. 3‘[ ft. Factor (VF) 4'=086 5'=1.02 €= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water alo i,
TN xVF = #3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Olher: , Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: + Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Producl Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: VA Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? lfyes, Time: _____ Volume: L_ gal.
Time Yolume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {oal.} P (umhosicm) (CIF) {mg/L) {mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- X yoa vial YES HCL/ Lancaster TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HQ( Lancaster HVOC'S({formerty BO10)8260
/
/
L
COMMENTS: HAS BESY CEMZEMTED NEw S\DEwALY
TY FlewT 08 Ny PAdwipe (rAddbg,
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




) (]/" GETTLER-RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #206265 Job Number: 385161
Site Address:  Powell @ Landregan Event Date: lo-1a4.0% (inclusive)
City: Emeryville, CA Sampler: =
Well ID MW- 19 Well Condition: Ohe'
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume M'=002 1004  2°=017 3'=038
Total Depth . f. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 5.1 .

_{z.09

XVF-Iq‘ =

Lo 3 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 . ID gal.

. . Time Stared:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __ f
Suclion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: St

Sample Time/Date:

'.'3

Purging Flow Rate: _ " gpm.

/\p-

-0 Water Color:
Sediment Description:

. Odor: Mo
Sty

Did well de-water? b If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/em) {mo/L) (mv)
1:30 1.0 .03 112 4.0
Il:'}E 2.0 A]D“l _Laﬁ_'
_lie3y 3.0 nN.1o 13 19.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- \.'.]. "D xvoa vial| YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G{8015V/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HCL Lancaster HVOC'S{formery BO10)8260
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(j/- Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #206265 Job Number: 385161
Site Address: ~ Powell @ Landregan Event Date: \n 1600 (inclusive)
City: Emeryville, CA Sampler: €T
Well ID MW- 14 Well Condition: L O
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume I4= 0,02 1°=0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 10-81 _# Factor (VF) £=066 6=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthioWater .38
5 . l"‘3 xVF . lq’ =_» q)— X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; J, - !‘9 gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: :’ Time Balled: (2400 his)
Disposable Bailer 1% Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarboln Thi_ckness: 1
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transtemed 1o
Start Time (purge): _ |12 § 2= Weather Conditions: SUpu Y
Sample Time/Date: _13.03 /10.16.0) Water Color: Odor: _ g
Purging Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description: S\LTY
Did well de-water? | =) H yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) P {umhosicm) &) (mg/L) (mv)
I 5% 1-0 no 55 8.4
u:st 2.0 Q.02 __S% 13.x
w.<g _3.0 N.03 53 1 8.C
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |% '5 X voa vial YES HCL Lancasler TPH-G(BO1S)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
3 xvoaviali  YES HCL Lancaster HVOC'S(formerly 8010)8260
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



o ‘:/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity # ChevronTexaco #206265 Job Number: 385161
Site Address: Powell @ Landregan Event Date: 10 - \A- - (inclusive)
City: Emeryville, CA Sampler: FT
. LR
Well {D MW- {4 Well Condition: Owe
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth ix.a Factor (VF) 4°=066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water Y.eo0
-
LO. 3 . l?’ =_ 1. %3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 4 5 gal.

) . Time Staneg: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 1 Disposabie Bailer Y Depth to Product: f
Siainless Stesl Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth \o Water:
Slack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thllckness:._.__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie cne)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Hemoved from Well: gal
Product Transterred 10

Start Time (purge): _ 121109 Weather Conditions: SUuwnr
Sample Time/Date: 12-32. / 10 -1&.0n. Water Color: CLepn Odor:_S 3
Purging Flow Rate: __~" gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? EQ I yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) PH {umhas/cm) F) {mgrL) (V)
12 LY ot 54 13.3

.25 _306 _ 103 _Sl.3 18 4
‘328 _J0  No® _Sro 8.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-\9 B 3 xvoaviall YES HCL Lancaster | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
2 xvoaviall] YES HCL Lancaster HVOC'S(formery 8010)8260
COMMENTS:

Add/ReplacedLock: ___ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Cham of Custody

. | 77
4'»&%%?;'52?@0”@5 Acct. #: ZO?OS Samp::,o;hm?fmj' o?mo ¢ u“ ol SCR#:
' O Zl 02_ —-—6 lD Analyses Requested

Faclity#:__206265 _.Job #385161 _ Globel ID#NA | Matrix oSyt Cotlos Preservative Codes
Sito Address:_ POWEL| @ LANDREGAN, EMERYVILIE, CA 5 . NoHNOs Bt
= 3 B = NaOH

=

(=N
Chevron PM: K8 Lead ConsuBolta/G-R " 3 S=H;50:s O =0ther
(&)
Constltant/Office: —G=R,-lnc-.-61418ierra£ou:t,.nubua,_c3mssa % g 'g _& 3 - 14 value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mgr. ] ) S8 -E g % = a Musl.tr;?e? I%\;ggl detection limits
Deanna | Ilanding (Deanna@gnnc com onl possible for compounds
Consultant Phone #; W oo 2 o 1
one #. 925_551.7555 Fax # —925-55-1-1899— S |g % 2 E » 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: v A T e Now P 0 é - g g g =B [ Confirm highest hit by 6260
Service Order #: _ __[INon SAR: : HERNEEEHE g (% s? ’g O Confirn 2l s by 8260
Dalo Time @ gl_| & _[:l 5 + 218 I3 E CIRun___ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 513 [8| 2 |52 E EIEB|I[E|= LIRun___ oxy s onall hits
RA .19.N W 9. XX Comments / Remarks
| SIRE Y N3 Ix (e | XX X
Miv AR 1203 [X e |NX X
MU.-144| 123 (X (e} XX X

Relinquished by " Date Time Dats Tima
Tumaround Time Requested {TAT) (pleasa circle) % l - 2 r o ,ld\ p /{JJ /S[S@-'
72 hour 48 hour Refinquished by: "\ Date Time ‘Data Time

" hour 4 day S day o 1@/»\,@ rof D/ (4 Jo-2im 1 79ST

Data Package Options (please circle If required) finguishgy) by: ;ffzﬁn J hﬂj Recwd by: Date Time
QC Summary Type | — Full z 2.4 \\I OM i
Type VI (Rew Data)  [] Coet Deliverable not nesded Relinquished by Commercial C/“G:a ' D fhan; ~3 Recelv No! i"'z""f«-»ﬁ
WIP (RWQCB) ups FedEx (Other ! /C U*}AL Zop; 8L, g 1.
Disk Temperature Upon Receipl 2 D e Custody éeals Intact? (l?i No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300 3460 Rav. 7/30/01
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboralories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




4 }Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925.842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboraiories
2425 New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 827925. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, October
23, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster 1.abs Number
QA-T-021019 NA Water 3925123
MW-17-W-021019 Grab  Water 3925124
MW-18-W-021019 Grab  Walter 3925125
MW-19A-W-021019 Grab  Water 3925126

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submi ‘:?gw

c\ T gl

T A S A Sl iAA

Lancasier Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holiznd Pike

5 PO Box 12445

B Lencaster, PA 176052425

. 737-658-2300 Fax: 717-B58-168% 2216 Rewv, 9713400




PLancaster |_aboratories

Where quality is 5 science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3925123
Collected:10/19/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/23/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/04/2002 at 19:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-02101% N& Water
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Powell @ Land. Emeryville NA on
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result ~Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters N.&. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wae performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-D4-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
I site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 211€
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysgis Dilutim
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRDO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/25/2002 01:55 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/25/2002 01:55 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/25/2002 01:55 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection:Limit exceededrarget detection limit

N.D.=Not detected & brabo¥e 1 REpUHE Limit
ancaster, B T7BOL-2428
T-ERE-ZR00 Fax: 797-656-08ET

.

-



pLa ncaster Laboratories

Where qualfty 15 a science.

Page ] of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3925124
Collected:10/19/2002 11:38 by FT Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 10/23/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/04/2002 at 19:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-17-W-021019 Grab Water
Facility# 206265 Job#f 3B5161 GRD
powell @ Land. Emeryville NA NA
17EME
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Dnits Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRG - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasol.lne constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
8214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene i08-8B-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed tc demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-B3-9 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05385 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05390 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 R.D. 1. ug/1 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-~5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05393 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05395 cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 N.D. 3. ug/l 1
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 K.D. 1. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 15 1. ug/l 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05406 Bromodichloremethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
08408 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 75-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 B. 1. ug/l 1
#—Laboralory MethodDetectﬁMvmemdedrtargel detection limit
.h Nemh%ﬁ c?i]npg"ilmll
lancastey, PA 176065-2428
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-€56-26E1 221E Rev, 8/31/00




4'» L_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

10905

Page 2 of 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Units

ug/1
ug/1

ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyat
Melissa

Melissa
Marla S
Marla S

Marla S
Melissa

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3525124
Collected:10/19/2002 11:38 by FT Account Number:
Submitted: 10/23/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/04/2002 at 19:44
Discard: 12/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-17-W-021019 Grab Water
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Powell @ Land. Emeryville NA NA
17EME
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name- CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
05411 Dibromechloromethane 129-48-1 N.D. 1.
05413 Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 N.D.
05383 EPR SWB46/B260 (water) cont
0541% Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1.
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlarecethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1.
05432 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1.
05433 1,4-DPichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1.
05435 1,2-Dichlorchenzene 95~-50~1 N.D. 1.
08202 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-86 N.D. 1.
06307 e¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1.
08203 Freon 113 76-13-1 H.D. 2.0
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia
Ro. Analysis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRG - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 10/2%/2002 10:04
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/25/2002 10:04
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 {water) SW-846 B8260B 1 10/331/2002 03:33
05383 EPA SWB46/B260 (water) SW-846 82608 1 10/31/2002 03:33
cont
0B202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water SW-084¢6 B260B 1 10/31/2002 03:-33
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-0846 5030B 1 14/25/2002 10:04
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 10/31/2002 D3:33

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiom-Liimitrexvesded target detection limit

N.D.=Notd

717-856-2300

wr AN alzne Fikg - -
bffE e REpUT Limi
Lancaster, PA 17B05-2425

Fax: 717-656-2687

Marla S

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilutic
Factor
D Mann 1
D Mann 1
Loxd 1
Loxd 1
Lord 1
D Mann n.a.
Lord n.a.
2218 Rew. /9140



} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3925125
Collected:10/19/2002 12:03 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/23/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/04/2002 at 19:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 12/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-18-W-021019 Grab Water
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Powell @ Land. Emeryville NA NA
18EME
As Received
CAT 2e Received Method
No. Analyais Name CAS Humber Result Detection tnits
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasol;ne constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRCO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
$0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. p.s0 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .50 ug/l 1
pu778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.6 1.5 . ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05382 EPA SWB46/08260 {water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05388 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05389 Trichlorofluoromethane T5-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 H.D. 2. ug/l 1
05392 tramns-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05393 1,1-Dichlorvethane 75-34-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05395 c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
053%6 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05359 Carbon Tetrachleride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05403 Trichleoroethene 79-01-6 15. 1. ug/l 1
05404 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-060-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 10. 1. ug/l 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetechmaLTﬁhn’Exeeededfmrget detection limit

N.D.=Not dg

g!;p kﬁﬁhﬁ“ﬂ?‘ﬁimu

Lancasier, PA 17605-2428
7i7-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2687

2216 Rev. 811700

Dilution
Factor



}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3925125
Collected:10/19/2002 12:03 by FT Account Number:
Submitted: 10/23/2002 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/04/2002 at 19:44
Discard: 12/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-18-W-021019 Grab Water
Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD
Fowell @ Land. Emeryville NA NA
18EME
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection
Limit
05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1.
05413 Chlorobenzene 108-50-7 N.D.
05383 EPA S5WR46/8260 {(water) cont
05419 Bromcform 75-25-2 N.D. 1.
05421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 W.D. 1.
05432 1,3-Dichlorcobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1.
05433 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1.
05435 1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1.
pazoz2 EER SW B46/8260 - Water
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 1.
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 1.
082403 Freon 113 T76-13-1 N.D. 2.0
state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No, 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analyaisg Name Method Trial# Date and Time
D172% TPH-GRQO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/25/2002 10:36
Method
pE214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 B021B 1 10/25/2002 10:36
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 {(water) SW-B46 B260B 1 10/31/2002 04:51
05383 EPA SWB846/8260 (water} SW-846 H260B 1 10/31/2002 04:51
cont
08202 EPA S5W 84678260 - Water SW-B4e B260B 1 10/31/2002 04:51
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 10/25/2002 10:38
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 10/31/2002 04:51

#=Laboratory MethodDetection:Limitexceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detegied 6t Braboifé THEREPGAIEE imit

FQ Box 125

717-656-2304

Lancaster, P2 17603-2428
Fay: 717-656-2687

10905

Page 2 of 2

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Units

ug/1
ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
Melissa

Melissa
Marla S
Marla S8

Marla S8
Melissa
Marla &

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilutie
Factox

D Mann 1
D Mann 1
Lord 1
Lord 1
Lord 1
D Mann n.a,
Lord n.a.

2Z1E Rew. 5£11/00

R




}La ncaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3925126
Collected:10/19/2002 12:32 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 10/23/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 11/04/2002 at 19:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 12/05/2002 San Ramon CA 54583
MW-19A-W-021019 Grab Water
Facility# 206265 Job#f 385161 GRD
Powell @ Land. Emeryville NA NA
19AEM
A8 Received ,
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRDO - Watexrs
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 300. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasolim_a constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 -oug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 16834-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
05382 EPA SW846/B260 (water)
05385 Chloromethane 74-87-3 H.D. 2. ug/1 1
05386 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 2. 1. ug/1 1
05387 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05388 Chlcroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05388 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05390 1, 1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05391 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 B. 1. ug/1 1
05393 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 1. 1. ug/1 1
05395 cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-%9-2 .44 1. ug/1 1
05396 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D 1. ug/1 1
05398 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D 1. ug/1 1
05399 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 130. 1. ug/l 1
05404 1, 2-Dichleropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
05408 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
0540% Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 600. 3.0 ug/1 [

#=Laboratory MethDdDeteclmaLHmt 'eﬁxeeeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not d§ h 5‘3 g Limit

i.anccste;. H-\ 17E05-2428
FIF-656-230C Fesn: 717-G56-2689 2Z16 Rev. S/1/00




- }Lancaster Lahoratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3925126

collected:10/19/2002 12:32 by FT Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 10/23/2002 09:50 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 11/04/2002 at 1%:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 12/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-19A-W-021019 Grab Water

Facility# 206265 Job# 385161 GRD

Powell @ Land. Emeryville NA NA

19AEM

As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

05411 Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 N.D. 1. ug/l

05413 Chlorcbenzene 108-%0-7 N.D. 1. ug/1

05383 EPA SW846/8260 (water) cont

05419 Bromoform 75-25-2 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

p5421 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcoroethane 79-34-5 2. 1. ug/l 1

pE432 1,3-bichlorckenzene £E41-73-1 N.D. 1, ug/1 1

05433 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

05435 1,2-Dichlorcbkenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/l 1

08202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water

06306 trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D 1. ua/l 1

06307 cis-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-01-5 N.D 1. ug/1 1

082032 Freon 113 76-13-1 4, 2.0 ug/1 1

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutic
Ro. Analysis Rame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 10/25/2002 11:09 Melissa It Mann 1
Method
gaz14 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 10/25/2002 11:09 Melissa D Mann 1
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water) SW-846 B260B 1 10/31/2002 05:16 Marla & Lord 4
05382 EPAR SWB46/8260 (water) SW-B46 8260B 1 10/31/2002 13:03 Marla & Lord 1
05383 EPA 5WB46/8260 (water) SW-846 8260B 1 10/31/2002 13:03 Marla S Lord 1
cont

0A202 EPA SW 846/8260 - Water SW-846 B260BR 1 16/31/2002 12:03 Marla S Lord 1
0lide GC VOA Water Prep S5W-B46 S5030B 1 10/25/2002 11:09 Melissa D Mann n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 10/31/2002 05:16 Marla § Lord n.a

#=Laboratory MelhodDetectimahmmmﬂfdiedrtargel detection Jimit
. S22 5 e ) ; Pilg - -

N.D.=Not dbleEted it Brabaig 18 REBGRinE Limit

Larcaster, PA {78G5-2425

7%7-656-2300 Fax: T1T-E56-2634

2218 Rew, 97117060




P‘ | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 827925
Reported: 11/04/02 at 07:45 PM _

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCED
Analygis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits
Batch number: 022597A51A Sample number(s): 3925123
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 109 112 80-118
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/1 108 110 g82-11%
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 108 110 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 110 110 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/l a5 97 79-127
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l ag 107 74-1186
Batch number: 022%7A51B Sample number (8): 3925124-3925126
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 109 112 80-118
Toluene N.D 2 ug/l 108 110 82-119
Ethylbenzene N.D .2 ug/1l 108 iio 81-119
Total Xylenes N.D .6 ug/l 110 110 82-120
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D .3 ug/l 85 97 79-127
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/1 9B 107 74-116
Batch number: MO23041AR Sample number (s): 3925124-3925126
Chloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1 22 47-132
vinyl Chloride N.D. 1. ug/1 97 58-12¢9
Bromomethane N.D. 1. ug/l 95 42-126
Chloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1l 93 53-117
Trichlorofluoromethane R.D. 2. ug/1 88 66~-139
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. .B ug/1 107 67-140
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/1 110 82-122
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. .8 ug/1 102 81i-124
1,1-bDichloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 100 77-129
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. .B ug/1l 109 84-117
Chlorofcrm N.D. .8 ug/1 107 B6-124
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane N.D. .8 ug/l 101 B3-127
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/l 103 77-130
1,2-Dichlcocroethane N.D. 1 ug/l 94 77-132
Trichloroethene N.D. 1 ug/1 107 87-117
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. 1 ug/1 105 80-117
promodichloromethane N.D. 1. ug/1 105 83-121
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. .8 ug/1 102 86-120
Tetrachloroethene N.D. -8 ug/1 107 79-136
Dibromochloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 99 78-119
Chlorobenzene N.D. .8 ug/l 101 85-115
Bromoform N.D. 1. ug/1 9% 63-122
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.D. 1. ug/1 94 72-11%
1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene N.D. 1. ug/l 97 82-11%9
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene N.D. 1. ug/l g9 B84-116
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene N.D. 1. ug/1 101 84-117
trang-1,3-Dichlorcpropene N.D. 1. ug/1 S0 72-116
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. 1. ug/1 104 78-114
Freon 113 N.D. 2. ug/1l 102 78-139

Analygis Name

*. Outside of specification

Sample Matrix Quality Ceontrol

MS MSP MS/MSD RFD BERG DUpP
SREC %REC Limits RED MAX Conc Conc

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four 1imes the spike added.

MEMEER

Lancasler Laboraiories, inc.
2425 New Holiand File

FC Box
Larcaster, B 1760G5-2425
FF-ESE-Z300 Fex: F17-656-268%

Page 1 of 3

PD RPD Max

30
30
a0
30
30
30

wi MNP W

30
30
30
30
30
30

W R W

DU Dup

RFD

Max



Anallysis Report

> L_ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 827925
Reported: 11/04/02 at 07:45 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M5 MsD MS/MSD RPD BRG DUP DUOP Dup
RFD

Analygeis Name LREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 02297A51A Sample number (g} : 2925123
Benzene 104 83-130
Toluene 105 87-129%9
Ethylbenzene 106 86-133
Total Xylenes 169 86-132
Mechyl tert-Butyl Ether Bs 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters a4 74-132
Batch number: 02297A51B Sample number{s): 3925124-3%25126
Benzene 104 B3-130
Toluene 105 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 106 86-133
Total Xylenes 10¢g 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 89 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 84 74-132
Batch mumber: MO23041AA Sample number (s}: 3925124-3925126
Chloromethane 97 99 47-139 3 a0
Vinyl Chloride 101 105 54-144 3 an
Bromomet hane 85 57 42-134 2 30
Chleorcethane 98 98 55-1289 0 30
Trichlorofluoromethane 96 100 70-154 3 30
1,1-Dichloroethene 112 119 69-151 4 30
Methylene Chloride 108 11z 80-126 3 30
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 107 110 82-133 3 ao
1,1-Dichlcroethane 102 106 79-135 4 30
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 116 119 B3-126 3 a0
Chloroform 113 116 77-133 2 30
1,1,1-Trichlcroethane 109 112 82-135 2 Eld
Carbon Tetrachloride 110 113 73-144 2 a0
1,2-Dichloroethane 95 97 73-136 2 a0
Trichlorcethene 118 121 75-135 2 kL
1,2-Dichloropropane 109 111 81-121 1 30
Bromodichloromethane 105 108 81-127 k} a0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 100 102 82-127 2 30
Tetrachloroethene 114 120 74-149 4 ip
Dibromochloromethane 97 9% 73-119 3 30
Chlarobenzene 104 104 B1-125 1 30
Bromoform 96 95 59-122 2 Y]
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 89 91 €9-121 2 ao
1,3-Dichlercbenzene 97 98 82-128 1 30
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 97 48 81-122 1 L]
1,2-Dichloxrobenzene 59 100 82-117 1 30
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 50 93 70-120 4 30
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 105 106 69-118 2 30
Freon 113 115 118 Bl-1585 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02297A51A

*_ Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four limes the spike added.

Lancester Leboratories, e,

1428 New Holiand Pike

FG Eox 12428

Lapcasier, P4 17€05-242%

TIF-GEE-Z300 Fex: T17-€56-2601 2736 Rev. &11000
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Client Name:

, }Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Quality Control S'u.mmary

ChevronTexaco

Group Number: 827925

Page 3 of 3

Reported: 11/04/02 at 07:45 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Triflucrotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P

3925123 36 30

Blank 94 20

LCE 105 92

LCSD 107 93

MS 96 a0

Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Batch number:

02297A51B
Trifluorotoluene-F

Triflucrotoluene-P

3925124 94 92
3925125 24 92
1925126 94 97
Blank 26 91
LCS 105 92
LCSD 107 93
MS 96 90
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: EPA SWB46/8260 (water)
Batch number: M0O23041AR

Dibromofluorcmethane

1,2-Dichleroethane-d4

Toluene-ds

4 -Bromoflusrobenzene

3925124 96 7 51 EL)
3925125 a5 83 9] ag
3925126 96 96 91 51
Blank 95 94 91 50
LCS 95 94 91 82
MS 24 97 91 94
MSD 25 94 91 93
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 B6-115

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background resull was more than four iimes the spike added.

MEMEBEER

Lancaster Laborztories, inz.

PO Box 12425

T17-856-2200

2425 New Heliand Fike

Lencaster, PA 17605-24285

Fax: 717-656-2683
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